

HEALTH ACT 1911

SHIRE OF TAMMIN HEALTH LOCAL LAWS 1999

Made by the Council of the Shire of Tammin under section 342 of the *Health Act 1911* in accordance with subdivision 2 of Division 2 of Part 3 of the *Local Government Act 1995*.

Citation

1. These local laws may be cited as the “*Shire of Tammin Health Local Laws 1999*”.

Incorporation by Reference

2. (i) In these local laws, “The Shire of Leonora Health Local Laws 1999”;

(a) means *The Shire of Leonora Health Local Laws 1999* published in the *Government Gazette*, special edition number 56, on the 9 April 1999; and

(b) does not include any amendments that might be made to those Local Laws

(ii) Subject to the modifications set out in the Schedule, *The Shire of Leonora Health Local Laws 1999* are incorporated with and form part of these Local Laws.

Repeal

3. (1) The Health Local Laws adopted by the Shire of Tammin and published in the *Government Gazette* on the 21 January 1949 and amended from time to time, are repealed; and

(2) The Health Local Laws adopted by the Shire of Tammin on 23 October 1956 and published in the *Government Gazette* on the 25 January 1957 and amended from time to time, are repealed; and

(3) The Health Local Laws adopted by the Shire of Tammin on 16 August 1963 and published in the *Government Gazette* on the 3 December 1963 and amended from time to time, are repealed.

SCHEDULE

Modifications to *The Shire of Leonora Health Local Laws 1999*

Item	Sections Affected	Description
1.	1.1	Delete Section 1.1 and substitute the following: “1.1 These local laws may be cited as the “ <i>Shire of Tammin Health Local Laws 1999</i> ”.”
2.	1.2	Delete Section 1.2.
3.	1.3(1) and Schedules 1-11	Delete “Shire of Leonora” wherever it occurs and substitute “Shire of Tammin”.
4.	2.2.1(2)	Delete subsection 2.2.1(2).
5.	2.2.2(1)(d)	Delete subsection 2.2.2(i)(d).
6.	2.2.4(2)(c)(i)	Delete the word “millilitres” before the word “deep” and substitute the word “millimetres”.
7.	2.2.4(4)(a)	After the words “requirements of”, insert the words “the Office of Energy and”.
8.	2.2.4(5)	Delete the first line and substitute the words “Where mechanical extraction is provided in a kitchen, the exhaust air shall be—”.
9.	3.1.1	Insert the missing section title “ Dwelling House Maintenance ”.
10.	3.1.2(b)	Delete “, street”.
11.	3.5.1(2)(c)	Delete the words “prescribed in Schedule (12)” and substitute the words “ as fixed from time to time by Council under Section 344C of the Act”.
12.	4.2.13	Delete the word “Leonora” and substitute “Tammin”.
13.	5.1.3	Make the existing text subsection (1), then delete the first word “An” and substitute “Subject to subsection (2), an”. Next insert “smoke,” before “dust”. Then insert a subsection (2) as follows: “(2) Subsection (1) does not apply to smoke from the chimney of a private dwelling house.”.
14.	5.2.4(5)(b)	Delete the words “provide a shelter or an enclosure to be” and substitute the words “ensure every shelter and enclosure is”.

Item	Sections Affected	Description
15.	5.5.3(1)(a)	Delete the word “slopping” and substitute the word “sloping”.
16.	5.7.1 to 5.7.3	Delete Division 7—Car Parks.
17.	6.2.2(4)	Insert the word “to” before the word “be”.
18.	6.5.2(c)(ii)	Delete the first word “removed” and substitute the word “remove”.
19.	8.1.3(c)(i)	Delete the words “prescribed in Schedule (12)” and substitute the words “as fixed from time to time by Council under Section 344C of the Act”.
20.	8.1.5(b)	Delete the words “prescribed in Schedule (12)” and substitute the words “as fixed from time to time by Council under Section 344C of the Act”.
21.	8.2.2(b)	Delete the word “ <i>Regulation</i> ” and substitute “ <i>Regulations</i> ”
22.	8.2.11(8)(c)	Delete subsection (8)(c) and substitute “(c) a lodger or other person does not smoke in any dormitory, kitchen, dining room or other enclosed public place, within a short term hostel or recreational campsite.”
23.	Schedules 5 & 7	In each schedule delete the prefix “19” in the line provided for entering the date of signature.
24.	Schedule 12	Delete Schedule 12.

Passed at a meeting of the Council of the Shire of Tammin held on 16th December 2000.
The Common Seal of the Shire of Tammin was hereunto affixed in the presence of—
on this 14th day of April 2000.

J. BUTTON, Shire President.

S. A. TAYLOR, Chief Executive Officer.

Consented to—

Dr VIVIENNE DAWES, delegate of Executive Director,
Public Health.

Dated this 7th day of June 2000.